10.1 percent. The base case ENPV of the project’s net benefit stream, discounted at 6 percent, is
€6.9 million in economic terms. The details of the analysis can be found in table A-2.2 in appendix
2.

11 However, it should be noted that for some investments, benefits will be produced during a longer period.

76

62. Sensitivity analysis. Economic returns were tested against changes in benefits and costs
and for various lags in the realization of benefits. In relative terms, the ERR is equally sensitive to
changes in costs and in benefits. In absolute terms, these changes do not have a significant impact
on the ERR, and the economic viability is not threatened by either a 20 percent decline in benefits
or by a 20 percent increase in costs. A one-year delay in project implementation will reduce the
base ERR to about 8.1 percent.

63. The sensitivity analysis results are presented in table 5.18. The detailed results of the
analysis can be found in table A-2.3 in appendix 2:

Table 5.17. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity
Analysis
(20-year
period)

Base
case

Costs Increase Increase of
Benefits Decrease of Benefits Delay of

Benefits

+10% +20% +50% +10% +20% −10% −20% −30% One
year

Two
years

ERR 10.1% 11.2% 10.1% 7.3% 11.6% 13.0% 8.5% 6.8% 4.9% 8.1% 6.3%
ENPV
(€, millions) 6.9 9.8 8.1 2.9 9.8 12.7 4.1 1.2 -1.6 3.7 0.6

77

Appendix 1. Financial and Economic Models

A-1.1. Water-loss Prevention - Benefits of Improvement of the Infrastructure Life Duration and Resource Reliability

Item Unit Unit Price, Without With Project
   EUR Project 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10-20
Water consumed by:
Water supply to regional water companies a/ m3 million  20,700   -   82.5   82.5   82.5  82.5   82.5  82.5  82.5  82.5   82.5   82.5
By power generation b/ m3 million  50,000   -   24.5   24.5   24.5  24.5   24.5  24.5  24.5  24.5   24.5   24.5
By industries c/ m3 million  40,500   -   41.0   41.0   41.0  41.0   41.0  41.0  41.0  41.0   41.0   41.0

Revenue streams:
From water supply to regional water companies  € million   1.7  1.7  1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7
From power generation  € million   1.2  1.2  1.2   1.2   1.2   1.2   1.2   1.2   1.2   1.2
From industries € million   1.7  1.7  1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7   1.7

Willingness to pay: %   12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5% 12.5%
Of regional water companies € million   -   -   -   - -   0.21  0.21  0.21  0.21   0.21   0.21
Of power generation  € million   -   -   -   - -   0.15  0.15  0.15  0.15   0.15   0.15
Of industries € million   -   -   -   - -   0.21  0.21  0.21  0.21   0.21   0.21
Total benefit stream € million   -  -  - -   0.574   0.57   0.57   0.57   0.57   0.57

a/ Average price paid for raw water: 0.0207 €/m3
b/ Average price paid for raw water: 0.05 €/m3
c/ Average price paid for raw water: 0.0405 €/m3

A-1.2. Benefit of Reduction of Drinking Water Production Costs

Item Unit With Project
   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10-20

Mitrovica (MRWC) € million  -  -  -  - 0.19  0.19  0.19   0.19   0.19   0.19
Vushtrii (MRWC) € million  -  -  -  - 0.07  0.07  0.07   0.07   0.07   0.07
Drenas (PRWC) € million  -  -  -  - 0.02  0.02  0.02   0.02   0.02   0.02
Shkabaj (PRWC) until 2025 € million  -  -  -  - 0.13  0.13  0.13   0.13   0.13   0.13
Benefit of the extreme risk reduction € million  -  -  -  -   0.40   0.40   0.40   0.40   0.40   0.40

78

A-1.3. Risk Reduction in Case of Extreme Climatic Events

Item Unit With Project
   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10-20
Number of days of blackout saved day  -  -  -  -   7.5   7.5   7.5   7.5   7.5   7.5
Annual GDP EUR billion  -  -  -  -   5.0   5.0   5.0   5.0   5.0   5.0
Ratio of daily GDP lost %  -  -  -  - 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%
Probability of the event %  -  -  -  - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Benefit of the extreme risk reduction EUR million  -  -  -  - 0.21  0.21  0.21  0.21  0.21   0.21

A-1.4. Benefit of Reduction of Industrial Production Costs

Item Unit With Project
   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10-20
Ferronikeli EUR million  -  -  -  - 0.02  0.02  0.02  0.02  0.02  0.02
Kosovo B EUR million  -  -  -  - 0.07  0.07  0.07  0.07  0.07  0.07
KRPP EUR million  -  -  -  - 0.07  0.07  0.07  0.07  0.07  0.07

Benefit of the extreme risk reduction EUR million  -  -  -  -

0.17

0.17

0.17

0.17

0.17

0.17

79

A-1.5. Improved Irrigation - Crop Financial Budgets for Without and With Project Situations (per ha)

  Unit

Wheat Maize Potato
Rainfed Irrigated Rainfed Irrigated Rainfed Irrigated

WOP WP WOP WP WOP WP WOP WP WOP WP WOP WP
Yield Main Product kg 4,000  4,000  6,000  6,900  2,000  2,000  4,500  4,950   15,000   15,000  22,000  24,200
  By-product kg 2,400  2,400  3,600   4,140   1,000   1,000  2,250  2,475